Related to the considerations presented above, the Board of Directors 

HEREBY ADVISE: 

Approval of contracting the uncommitted credit facility for the Company (borrower and/or debtor, as the case 

may be), together with US Food Network SA (borrower and/or debtor, as the case may be) in a maximum 

amount of 3,500,000 EUR (three million five hundred thousand Euros), granted by CITIBANK EUROPE 

PLC, DUBLIN – ROMANIA BRANCH. (item 1/EGSM) 

Lucian HOANCA 

Chairman of the Board of Directors 

L.S.